CHAPTER 284.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE TOWN OF WARREN, IN WINONA COUNTY FROM THE FIFTH (5TH) COMMISSIONER DISTRICT AND TO ATTACH IT TO THE FOURTH (4TH) COMMISSIONER DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the town of Warren, in the fifth (5th) commissioner district, in the county of Winona, is detached from the said fifth (5th) district and attached to the fourth (4th) commissioner district of the said county. Provided always, That nothing in this act contained shall deprive the commissioners of the said county on any redistricting of the said county to attach the said town to such district as to them shall seem proper.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 27, 1883.

CHAPTER 285

AN ACT REGULATING THE COMPENSATION OF THE COUNTY COM-MISSIONERS OF POPE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county commissioners of the county of Pope shall each receive three dollars (\$3) per day for each day they are necessarily employed in transacting county business and ten (10) cents per mile for every mile traveled in going and returning from the place of meeting of the said board in the discharge of any official duty, to be computed by the nearest [traveled] route, but no commissioner of said county shall receive pay for more than forty (40) days in any one (1) year.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, so far as the same apply to the county of Pope, be and the

same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.